articles of association, in accordance with article 27 paragraph c), as a result whereof the clauses 

in these articles relating to such principle, as included in articles 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 21, 26 and 

27 are amended or deleted. 

Capital - Shares 

Authorised Capital 

Article 8. 

The authorised capital of the Company shall amount to one billion one hundred thirty-four million 

euro (EUR 1,134,000,000) divided into two billion seven hundred million (2,700,000,000) Twinned 

Shares, each with a nominal value of forty-two eurocents (EUR 0.42). 

Body Authorised to Issue Shares 

Article 9. 

a. Subject to the Twinned Share Principle, the board of directors decides as to the further 

issue of Twinned Shares or the granting of rights to subscribe for shares, including the